the Introduction of Part 1 of the CICA Handbook to permit qualifying entities with rate-

regulated activities the option to defer their adoption of IFRS to annual periods

beginning on or after January 1, 2012. Entities using the deferral are required to

disclose that fact.

Prior to this amendment, the AcSB required publicly accountable enterprises to adopt

IFRS for interim and annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011,

including comparative amounts for the prior year.

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
EB-2012-0033, Filed:  April 27, 2012
Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 6, Appendix 1
Page 50 of 71

ENERSOURCE CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of dollars)

Years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009

13

1. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The Corporation will continue to prepare its consolidated financial statements

according to Canadian GAAP for 2011 and has elected to adopt IFRS for interim and

annual financial statements relating to annual periods beginning on January 1, 2012.

2. Fixed assets:

   Accumulated Net book
2010 Cost amortization value

Land $ 4,071 $ – $ 4,071
Buildings and other fixtures 18,599 6,148 12,451
Distribution station equipment 96,906 38,706 58,200
Overhead and underground distribution

system 656,534 339,317 317,217
Meters 57,299 24,027 33,272
Equipment and furniture 8,670 4,024 4,646
Rolling Stock 16,530 10,097 6,433
Computer Hardware 7,154 3,546 3,608
Construction in progress 6,596 – 6,596

  $ 872,359 $ 425,865 $ 446,494

   Accumulated Net book
2009 Cost amortization value

Land $ 4,071 $ – $ 4,071
Buildings and other fixtures 17,112 5,743 11,369
Distribution station equipment 92,299 35,473 56,826
Overhead and underground distribution

system 631,222 317,747 313,475
Meters 52,227 22,103 30,124
Equipment and furniture 8,629 3,395 5,234
Rolling Stock 16,858 10,262 6,596
Computer Hardware 6,669 2,771 3,898
Construction in progress 4,302 – 4,302

  $ 833,389 $ 397,494 $ 435,895

During the year, $314 (2009 - $1,031), representing an allowance for the cost of funds used

during construction, was capitalized to construction in progress.

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
EB-2012-0033, Filed:  April 27, 2012
Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 6, Appendix 1
Page 51 of 71

ENERSOURCE CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of dollars)

Years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009

14

3. Inventory:

The amount of inventory consumed by the Corporation and recognized as an expense during

2010 was $2,062 (2009 - $2,202).  The amount of inventory that was written down due to

obsolescence was $48 (2009 - $18).

4. Intangible assets:

   Accumulated Net book
2010 Cost amortization value

Computer software $ 16,549 $ 2,806 $ 13,743
Software in development 1,804 – 1,804
Easements 36 – 36

  $ 18,389 $ 2,806 $ 15,583

   Accumulated Net book
2009 Cost amortization value

Computer software $ 16,471 $ 2,596 $ 13,875
Software in development 545 – 545

  $ 17,016 $ 2,596 $ 14,420

5. Income taxes:

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount that would have been recorded using

the combined federal and Ontario statutory income tax rate.  A reconciliation between the

statutory and effective tax rates is provided as follows:

Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc.
EB-2012-0033, Filed:  April 27, 2012
Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 6, Appendix 1
Page 52 of 71

ENERSOURCE CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of dollars)

Years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009

15

5. Income Taxes (continued):